

No. 22-835

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY HESTER,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW GENTRY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
KATHERINE HUBBARD
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave.
NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20009

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
JANE E. KESSNER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

MICAH WEST
KIRSTEN ANDERSON
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

LATISHA GOTELL FAULKS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106

BRANDON BUSKEY
ANDREA WOODS
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
CRIMINAL LAW REFORM
PROJECT
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	2
II. GENTRY’S ARGUMENT THAT FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IS MERITLESS.....	6
III. GENTRY OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE DEFENSE OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO CONSIDER THE CHALLENGE HESTER BROUGHT TO CULLMAN COUNTY’S ACTUAL BAIL PRACTICES	9
IV. GENTRY’S ATTEMPT TO ERASE THE LOWER-COURT DIVISION FAILS.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessey</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Buffin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2016 WL 6025486 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2016).....	8
<i>Due v. Tallahassee Theatres, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1964).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Cofield</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1344 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	8
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	1
<i>Gaines v. Smith</i> , 2022 WL 17073033 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	9
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	6
<i>Houston Community College System v. Wilson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1253 (2022)	6
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021)	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	8
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	11
<i>McNeil v. Community Probation Services LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 991 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc).....	12
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	1, 4
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	3
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	6
